FIRST AMENDMENT TO RECYCLING SERVICES AGREEMENT
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO RECYCLING SERVICES AGREEMENT (“Agreement’) is made as of February 3, 2017, by
and between WM RECYCLE AMERICA, L.L.C. ("COMPANY"), a Delaware limited liability company with a location at 1001

Fannin, Suite 4000, Houston, TX 77002 and City of Clearwater, Florida (“Customer”) with a location at 112 S Osceola Avenue,
Clearwater, FL 33756.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the parties entered into that certain Recycling Services Agreement on December 5, 2013 (the
“‘Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to modify the Agreement to amend the term, modify the processing fee, and adjust
the calculation for sharing revenue; and

WHEREAS, the parties agree the modifications herein are acceptable.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of these presents and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. SECTION 1 -TERM is deleted and replaced with the following:

The term of the Agreement shall begin on December 9, 2013 and end on December 15, 2017. The Agreement shall
automatically renew thereafter for monthly or successive terms of thirty (30) days, unless either party gives written notice of
termination to the other party by certified mail at least thirty (30) days prior to the expiration of the then-existing term. In
addition, the Customer may terminate this Agreement for convenience on sixty (60) days' written notice.

2. SECTION 2 - QUANTITY AND QUALITY is amended by adding the following:

During such times as the Customer is testing the operational capabilities of Customer's proposed recyclables processing
facility, may provide utilize not more than 5% of its Recyclables for testing purposes.

3. EXHIBIT B is deleted and replaced with the attached Exhibit B.

4. Unless modified by this First Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and
effect.

BY SIGNING BELOW, EACH SIGNATOR WARRANTS THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO ENTER INTO A BINDING
AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE PARTY SET FORTH.

/

Dated as of the date first above written.

WM RECYCLE AMERICA, L.L.C.

Print Name: Honzik Kliesmet

Title: Assistant Secretary
CITY OF CLEARWATER, FLORIDA,

A municipal corporation and
political subdivision of the State of Florida

— G eor N[ (k ko J Lﬂ &ﬂm&m&mﬁt

George N. Cretekos William B. Horne, Il
Mayor City Manager
{’

/ [ _
Approved as to form: Attest:
i _*,;’i 4 -
\ ( 1 Sraumabe (J au
Carmilo A Soto Rosemarie Call

Assistant City Attorney City Clerk




EXHIBITE
RECYCLABILE VALUE
Whare the Market Value (as defired below) is gréater ihan the Processing Fee, Company will pay Gustomer’ twenty-five percent {25 percent) of the
difference betwaen the Markel Value (defined balow) and the Processing Fee (defined below). Where the Market Valué is less than the Pracessing Fee,
Customer shall pay Cempany the difference between the Processing Fee and the Markel Valug, pursuant fo the Floridd Local Govemmant Promipt
Payment Act, Florida Statutes sec. 218.170-218.180; after receipt of Company's invoice for same, Customer acknowledges thal the Mixed Glass and
Confamination-shall be reflected as negative values when talculating Market Valie. and the ullimale Recyclable Valug may be negative.  Examplées of
the Value Share are:attached as Exhibits B-1 and B2

The: following will be used to detérmine the-recyclable market value (*Market Value™ for. materiais in the recyclable stream for the month far which per fon
revenu@ amounts are being determinéd, retroactive to-the first.of the month.

1. .For ONP, thé value per tor shali be shiail be calculated based upofi the High: prices for #54 Mixed Papeér, as gublished by RIS! Pulp and Paper
Wesk publication for the Southeast Area for the menth of shipment*;

2. Far OCC of the materal, the:valug per ton shall be calculated based updn the “0BM" High prices far#11 Old Corrugated Cardboard (QCC #11)
as.published by RiSi Pulp.and F’aper Week publication for the Southeast Avrea for the month of shipment™:

3. For mixed paper, the value per ton'shall be shalt be calculated based upon the High prices for #54 Mlxed Paper as pubhshed by RIS Pulp and
Paper Week publication for thé Southeast Area for the monthy of shipment*:”

4, For steelftin cans, shall be Company’s nondiscriminatory price for recyclables with reascpable variances based on quantlty quality and 10z:;at|on
based on the niarket value of each of the matsrials;

5 For aluminum ¢ans, -shall be Company's nondiscriminatory price for récyclables. with reasonable variances based on quantty, quality and
location, based on the market vaitie of each of the materials;

B. For PET. shall be Company's nondiscriminatory. price for recyclables, with reasonable variances based ort quantity,. quality and locatlun ‘based
‘on the market value of each.of the materials;

7. For HOPE; shall be Company's nondiscriminatory pnce for recyclables, with reasonable variances based on quantity, quality and focation, based
on the market value.of each of the materiats;

8 For Mixad Plastics, shal] be Company's nondtscnmmatory price. for recyclables, with reasonable variances based on quantity, qualtty and
location, based on the market valug.of gach of the materials;

9. For all glass bottles-and jars. mixed and bro_ken glass, regardless of cq[or_,_sfh_a"ll be Company's nondiscriminatory price for recyclables, with
reasonable variances based on quantity, quality and location, based on the market value of each of the materials;

10. Contamination in the single stream shall be reflected as.a charge 10 the Customer of the sum of the costs.of fransportation and disposal of the
contamiinated tohs a perton basis multiplied by the number of contaminated tons.

1. For the purpose of calculating composition the commodity percentages set forth.on Exhibits B-1- and B-2 shall be used in talculating the Market-
Value, tintil a subsequent composition study is performed by Company. Company reserves the: right to conduct subsequent composition studies of the

Recyciables if there are any changes to the composition set forih-or Exhibits B-1 and B-2. Additionat transportation anid disposal fees may apply where
Comamination exceeds ten (10%) _percer!t

12. Processing Fees; The Processing Fee shall be-Ninety dollars {$90:00) per ton for Recyclables delivered td the Clearwater Facility, and eighty-
flve dollars {$85.00) per ton for Recyclables délivered fo the Tampa Fagility.

*1f-the' RIS Pulp.and Paper weekly is no tonger reflective of pravailing markét-canditions or if an alterhative publication mdre acc’:'i.iratély reflects sush
market conditions, then Company may propose to use any such alternative. publication(s} or alternate method to determine the price for commodities

pnced using RISI Pulp and Paper weekly. The ofher party's consent, which shall not be unreasoriably withheld, to the use of such alternaté publlcahon or
method shall be required.



GE'g%- sajqepAsey welboid punoquy Jo uoifanuanay
wnuiunge Jan-uou ‘ags dens ‘wyy agseyd “andese sapRRUL .

Y57 (0% aroqe J Ajuo) aieys snuansy sbejusdiad yiuow yaes 4o 2ud abelase 15y / ucifias eJUBRY SMAN S1Sepm ay) Jo paseq s) Butud 18qi-uoN
G095 ug] Jad 3an uoibay jseainos / Jaded pue dind apis ublH 3yl Yo paseq s) Buud J1aaid SuL
00°58% uo] Jad 824 Jopenuod

T 59'8% | %00'00T |
(rr'ers) %0Z 6T | Y/N| spoloy pue anpisay
00'0$ | %06°T | a3eqai 10 abieyd ou| ,sajgephdal-uou 1BYl0
LTS m %0PV'T |__peJeAl[Sp PuE pajeq ‘paios ‘q)/sjus) SUEd Wnujungy

oS | %0S'T : | paloAijap pue pajeq '‘payios 'uoy/$ sued 9215
0ET$ %0E'T ] _ dn poypid 'qi/3 'pajed [dRse|d PG Djing paxii
£9°0% %06'T : e I, dn poyold pue pajeq 'q|/sius)|  Z-g sonse|d pexiW
86'LS %0Z'Y . . dn payoid pue pajeq 'q)/s3us) 13d
vLLS %%0L'T dn payo1d pue pajeq 'qi/s3usd paiojo) 3daH
55°SS %00°T } dn payoid pue pajeq 'qj/sIua) jednieN 3daH

(99°1%) %0E'8 : (1op ucy/$) XiW € SSE|9 XIW-£

Z1'6S % 0P’ TT S (Wa0) Jedeq pue dind - #5# PaXiW Jaded paxii

(Wao) 1aded pue dind - 95# duS Jededsman
(WH0) 1odeg pue djng - T1# J00| PJeoqpie) pajebniio)

(uopL/$) (0T0Z AON) uondidsag Xapu] |e11a3e
AWY pajBunuwo) anjea 1931 anjep 3ayiep

[enuapisay |eruapisay

Jayemies)) jo L3
lojejndje) aleys anuaAay AJYyuolW T-49 LIGIHX3



€08 sa|qepAday weibold punoqui Jo uol/enuanay
winuwnie Jan-uou ‘P35 deads ‘wiy Jnsejd ndase sapnpul .

LTl (0% anoge ji Ajuo) aleys anuanay abejuadiad wuow yaea jo aoud abessae 151y / uoiBal BIUR(Y SMBN AISEA 3U) JO paseq si Buud saqi-uon
3E'TS uoy Jad 318N uoibay Jseatpnos / Jadeg pue ding apis YBiY ayy yo paseq st buidud Jagl ay)
00°58% uo] Jad aa4 Jopenuo)
8£'98% %00'00T
Fr'ETS) = %0Z 6T v/N| spoloy pue anpisay
00°0% | %06'T ! 23eqed 10 abieyd ou| sajqephdas-uou B0
T LTS | %0t'T paianljep pue pajeq ‘paios 'q)/sjusd SUEY Wwnuiwnjy
06°0% | %0S'T PaIoAljSp puE pajeq 'payios ‘uol/$ sued 3915
0£'Z$ | %0ET dn paxoid 'qi/P 'pajed|anseld pibry Afing paxiii
£9°0% | %06°'T ] dn paydid pue pajeq 'qi/syusd|  £-£ SInseld paxil
09°Z1$ ] %0Z'Y dn payjoid pue pajeq 'qi/s3us) 13d
05°8% | %0L'T dn payoid pue pajeq 'q|/53us) pai0j0) 3daH
0TS | %00°'T dn payaid pue pajeq 'q/s3ua) jeanieN 3ddH
(s¥'1%) %0E'8 (1op ucl/$) XIW € SSEID XIW-E
ZT'6S | %0t'TT ; {Wgo) Jedeg pue dind - vS# PaxXiiW Jadeg paxiin i
%% 0P'EL {Wao) 12deg pue dind - 95# duS 1adedsman
%08°0Z o7 {Wa0) 1odeg pue dind - TT# J00| Ppieoqpie) pajebniio)

{uoa/s) /o ApNIS Uonisodwio) (uor/§)  (9T0Z AON) uonduosag xapu] leaien
AWY pajbuiuwo) pajbuywnuo) 1EA JaNIeW anjep 39iepn

jenuapisay [enuapisay

Ja3emies|d jo A3
Joje[noje) aieys anuanay Ajyuol z-9 LIGIHX3



